
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday, 4th December, 2017 

  Time: 9.15 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th October, 2017 (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
6. Matters Arising  

 
To discuss matters arising from the previous minutes, which are not included 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
7. BDR Joint Waste Project - Manager's Report (Pages 4 - 10) 

 
  

•         Governance 

•         Contract Delivery 

•         Legal 

•         Financial 

•         Communications 

•         Health and Safety 

•         Resources 

•         Other 
 
8. Current Issues  
  

 
9. Risk Register (Pages 11 - 17) 
  

 
10. Date, time and venue for the next meeting  

 
  
: if necessary, a meeting shall be held during March, 2018, on a date to be 
arranged. 

 



  
: the annual meeting is to be held on a date to be arranged during June or July, 
2018. 
  
Venue : Town Hall, Rotherham. 

 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD - MEETINGDATE  

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Friday, 13th October, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor S. Allen (Rotherham MBC – in the Chair) and Councillor P. R. 
Miller (Barnsley MBC), together with Mrs. L. Baxter, Mrs. K. Hanson and Mrs. R. 
Fleetwood (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle (Barnsley MBC) and Mr. L. Garrett 
(Doncaster MBC). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E. Hoddinott (Rotherham 
MBC), Councillor C. McGuinness (Doncaster MBC), Councillor B. Lodge (Sheffield 
City Council), Mrs. G. Gillies (Doncaster MBC), Mr. D. Wilson (Rotherham MBC) and 
from Mrs. G. Charters (Sheffield City Council). 
 
11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
12..   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH JUNE 2017  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board, held on 30th 
June, 2017. 
 
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the BDR Joint 
Waste Board be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman. 
 

13.   CURRENT ISSUES  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board noted the 
following issues:- 
 
(1) the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Re-use 
scheme 
 
The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager reported 
that all fourteen centres had been operating this scheme since January, 
2017. Items to be re-used included televisions and other small electrical 
appliances and general household items, as well as items of sporting 
equipment such as golf clubs. There had been 25 tonnes of items 
recycled in the period January to June 2017 and 78 tonnes in the period 
April to September 2017. The scheme was proving to be popular with the 
general public, including the public sales that occur on a fortnightly basis 
at the FCC Environment waste recycling site in Conisborough, Doncaster.  
The money raised from such sales funds the scheme and assists local 
groups. 
 
(2) Contract Issues 
 

 Page 1 Agenda Item 5



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD - MEETINGDATE  

 

Members were informed that the contract is performing well (eg: 17.4% 
recycling rates in September 2017). The Liaison Committee had held a 
recent meeting on 9 October 2017. 
 

14.  RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board considered 
the updated Waste PFI risk status report (risk register) which had been 
maintained during the various stages of the joint waste project. The report 
stated that thirteen risks are registered, with none to be added nor deleted 
since the last Joint Waste Board meeting held on 30th June, 2017.  
 
Members discussed Risk 14 (Insurance for the BDR Waste Treatment 
Plant) and noted the expansion of the commercial market for this type of 
insurance, as well as the work of the contractor to upgrade the fire 
protection systems within this site. 
 
Agreed:- That the updated information on the risk status report, as now 
submitted, be received. 
 

15.   BDR JOINT WASTE PROJECT - MANAGER'S REPORT  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report which highlighted and updated the following issues relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI), for the period April to August 
2017:- 
 

− The Shanks Group is rebranding as “Renewi” as a consequence of 
the completion of the merger with the Dutch company Van 
Gansewinkel; 

− Table of recycling tonnes processed (April to August 2017); 

− Increase in the number of complaints about flies at the Bolton Road 
facility (eight complaints in 2015/16 and eighteen in 2016/17); 
residents continue to be encouraged to wrap food waste in plastic; a 
draft revised Fly Management Plan has been submitted to the 
Environment Agency; 

− Fire protection systems being upgraded at the Bolton Road facility; 

− Issues affecting the Bolton Road facility and the transfer station at 
Grange Lane, Barnsley;  

− Complaints; 

− Health and Safety; 

− Finance – the Operational Management Budget Summary 2017/18; 

− Communications; 

− Waste Compositional Analysis continues; 

− Resources and staffing; 

− Details of the Love Food Hate Waste campaign held over eight weeks 
during the Summer 2017; an analysis will take place to ascertain 
whether food waste is reducing as a consequence of this campaign. 

 

Page 2



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD - MEETINGDATE  

 

Agreed:- That the BDR Manager’s report be received and its contents 
noted. 
 

16.  DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:- (1) That the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste 
Board shall continue to hold its meetings at intervals of three months, at 
the Town Hall, Rotherham, on Mondays commencing at 10.00 a.m. and 
invitations be extended to the representatives of Sheffield City Council to 
attend these meetings. 
 
(2) That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint 
Waste Board be held on a Monday (date to be arranged) during 
December, 2017 at the Town Hall, Rotherham, commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 
(3) That a further meeting be held during March, 2018 and the annual 
meeting be held during June, 2018. 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

BDR WASTE PFI 

BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  

SEPTEMBER 2017 – OCTOBER 2017 

1.0 Governance 
 

1.1 Liaison Committee Meeting 

 

1.1.1 The annual Liaison Committee meeting took place on the 11th October 2017 and  

at this meeting, the Contractors performance to date was reviewed and targets 

set for 2018/19.     

 

1.2 South Yorkshire Leaders Meeting 

 

1.2.1  The BDR Manager attended the South Yorkshire Leaders Meeting and presented 

the Annual Report and the South Yorkshire Waste Strategy. 

 

1.3 RMBC Update 

 

1.3.1  Following the departure of Karen Hanson, Assistant Director of Regeneration and  

   Environment in Rotherham Borough Council, Ajman Ali, has been appointed on 

 an  interim basis until a permanent replacement is found. 

 
2.0 Contract Performance 
 
2.1 Recycling and Diversion 
 
2.1.1 Table 1 contains the information about the number of tonnes processed and the 

contract performance for 2016/17 and from 1st April 2017 to the 31st of October 
2017. The Contractor is on target to achieve 12.5% recycling performance by the 
end of the financial year; thus avoiding any termination triggers. A recycling 
deduction is applied at the end of the year for every tonne of waste not recycled 
below the 19% target. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4 Agenda It
[...]
04 22667 637 

Call off Finance  0 2120 1120 1000 

Call off Legal 34623 61040 66897 -5857 

Call off Technical 0 0 0 0 

Contingency Advisor Costs 0 0 10000 -10000 

External Finance 15432 26932 30000 -3068 

External Legal 36897 56897 50000 6897 

External Technical 9078 18468 30000 -11532 

HWRC Project 2000 2000 10000 -8000 

Management 75368 134210 135861 -1651 

Grand Total 178656 324971 356545 -31574 

 
 

7.1.1 The operational management budget includes various projects that are underway 

including the Household Waste Recycling Contract procurement, the due diligence 

necessary on Contractor changes and the fire improvement works.  

 

The budget excludes exceptional costs for any disputes that may arise during the 

contract year. Where costs like this arise, the Contract team will mitigate as far as 

possible. 

   

8.0 Resources  

 

8.1 Training  

 

8.1.1 The BDR Project Administrator has secured free apprenticeship funding for an  

NVQ Level 4 – Business Administration and has recently passed her English Level 

2 Reading and Writing exams, she has 18 months to complete the course and is 

progressing well. 

 

8.2 Staffing 

 

8.2.1 Following the departure of the BDR Compliance Officer, a career graded post is 

being drafted and once agreed the post will be advertised. 

  

 

Page 8



 

 

 

9.0 Glossary of Terms 

Term Definition 

3SE The name for the partnership between Shanks 
Group plc and Scottish & Southern Energy plc. 

Amec Foster Wheeler plc (Amec) Is a British multinational consultancy, 
engineering and project management company 

Community Education Liaison 
Officer (CELO) 

Works on behalf of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Waste Partnership to deliver 
educational visits at schools and tours of the 
BDR PFI Waste Facility around recycling. 

Compost Like Output (CLO) The material produced after anaerobic digestion 
of the organic fines removed in the MBT 
process. This material is used on land 
remediation and re
[...]
n and has it been included on the Forward Plan?:      No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report:  
BDR Steering Committee 
 
Report Author(s):  
Lisbeth Baxter 

 
Ward(s) Affected:       None 
 
Executive Summary:  
This document presents the risks associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste 

Facility contractual obligations now the facility is operational. The risks identified in 

the risk register are considered by the BDR Steering Committee every six weeks.                

 

Recommendation: 
 
BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached updated  
Risk Register, and 

After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted from 
the risk register. 

 
List of Appendices Included: 
BDR Risk Register   (appendix 1) 
 
Background Papers: 
BDR Risk Register Scoring Guide  
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel: 
The register has previously been considered by the BDR Steering Committee and 
the BDR Joint Waste Team.  
 
Council Approval Required:   No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public:    No. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
Title:  
BDR Risk Register 
 
1. Recommendations  

• BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached 
updated  Risk Register, and 

• After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted 
from the risk register  

 

2. Background 

2.1  The BDR Joint Waste Board last considered the risk register at its 

meeting on 13th October 2017. 

2.2 There are 3 categories of risk Red, Amber, Green (RAG) representing 

varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk 

scores and the table below shows how the RAG rating and score are 

derived.  

 

 

 

 

 

L
IK
E
L
IH
O
O
D
 (
A
) 

Almost 
Certain 

5 

5 10 15 20 25 

Probable / 
Likely 

4 

4 

 

8 12 16 20 

Possible 

3 

3 6 9 12 15 

Unlikely 

2 

2 4 6 8 10 

Very unlikely 
/ Rare 

1 

1 2 3 4 5 

 Insignificant
/ Negligible 

1 

Minor 

2 

Moderate 

3 

Major 

4 

Critical/ 
Catastrophic 

5 

 
IMPACT (B) 

Page 12



 
 

3. Key Issues and Risks 

3.1 There are no new risks proposed for inclusion on the register. There 

are thirteen risks on the risk register    

3.2 There are currently no risks proposed for deletion in the register.   

3.4 The risk areas under each of these headings are as in appendix 1 with 

their respective current and target RAG rating: 

3.5 Previous reports have highlighted to BDR Joint Waste Board that there 

has been very little movement in current risk scores for risks in the 

period since the facility became operational. 

Current 
RAG 
Rating 

19/01/17 09/03/17 30/6/17 29/09/17 23/11/17 

Red 3 2 3 3 3 

Amber 5 6 6 7 7 

Green 5 5 5 4 4 

Total 13 13 14 13 13 

 

3.6 There have been no movements in risk since the risk register was 

considered in October     

3.9   Risk 7 Insurance risks increase remains one of the highest risks. This is 

due to the hardening of the market and the requirement by the 3SE 

insurers for more mitigation equipment. 

 Target 
RAG 
Rating 

19/01/17 09/03/17 30/6/17 29/09/17 23/11/17 

Red 0 0 0 0 0 

Amber 6 6 7 6 6 

Green 7 7 7 7 7 

Total 13 13 14 13 13 

 

Monitoring 

3.10 The BDR Risk Register is reviewed six-weekly by the BDR Steering 

Committee. Additionally, the BDR Manager reports to the Joint Waste 

Team and draws attention to issues to allow internal challenge.   

Page 13



 
 

4. Options considered and recommended proposal     4.1 Not applicable. 
 

5. Consultation 
5.1  The BDR Steering Committee has reviewed and agreed the attached  

register.    
 
6.  Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 

 6.1   Not applicable. 
 

7. Financial and Procurement Implications  
7.1  The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. 

In some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement 
the relevant actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs asso
[...]
ment and COTC.

2 3 6

BDR 

MANAGER

21/11/17

P
age 15



4 Fraud 

Contractor could attept to 

charge for more than they are 

entitled to/Client team could 

collude with Contractor  

Process for checking Tickets from each Council is in 

place. Financial and Legal Officers form part of team. 

Information shared across all 3 Councils Direct debit 

mandate is in place for Barnsley and Doncaster to pay 

Rotherham. All deductions are accounted for in line 

with the IAA3. Guarenteed minimum tonnage 

requirement for the Coincils. Regular reports to 

Steering Group/Joint Waste Board. Systems inplace to 

pay the Contractor Internal and External Audits 

undertaken

3 2 6

Make an agenda item at meetings

2 2 4

BDR 

MANAGER

21/11/17

5

Ensure the balance of risk 

between Contractor and 

BDR is maintained.  

Councils could take more risk 

than anticipated

Change protocol in place, consideration needs to be 

given to level of risk as changes are negotiated. 

3 2 6

Councils may consider taking on more risk 

as long (as this is properly assessed) to 

deliver savings. Currently being 

investigated as part of the Operational 

Savings review

2 2 4

BDR 

MANAGER

21/11/17

P
age 16



Consequenc

e /effect: - 

What 

would 

actually 

happen as 

a result? 

How much 

of a 

problem 

would it 

be? To 

whom and 

why?

Existing 

actions/co

ntrols - 

What are 

you doing 

to manage 

this now?
Current 

Score

Further 

manageme

nt 

actions/co

ntrols 

required - 

What 

would you 

like to do 

in addition 

to your 

controls?

Target 

Score

Risk 

Owner 

(Officer 

responsibl

e for 

managing 

risk and 

controls)

Risk 

Review 

Date

Movement

I L I L

Risk Score with 

existing measures 

(See scoring table)

Target Score with 

further management 

actions/controls 

required (See Scoring 

Table)

P
age 17


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th October, 2017
	Minutes

	7 BDR Joint Waste Project - Manager's 

Minutes of the meeting


BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 04/12/17

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD
Monday, 4th December, 2017

Present:- Councillor C. McGuiness (Doncaster MBC - in the Chair); Councillors E. 
Hoddinott (Rotherham MBC) and P. R. Miller (Barnsley MBC) together with Mr. A. Ali, 
Mrs. L. Baxter and Mrs. R. Fleetwood (Rotherham MBC), Mr. M. Bell (Barnsley MBC) 
and Mr. L. Garrett (Doncaster MBC). 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. Allen (Rotherham MBC) and 
from Mr. P. Castle (Barnsley MBC) and Mrs. G. Gillies (Doncaster MBC).

17.1
.
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

18.1
.
  

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13TH OCTOBER, 
2017 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board, held on 13th 
October, 2017.

Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the BDR Joint 
Waste Board be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman.

19.1
.
  

BDR JOINT WASTE PROJECT - MANAGER'S REPORT 

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report which highlighted and updated the following issues relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) for the period September-
October, 2017:-

 The contractor was on target to achieve the 12.5% recycling 
performance by the end of the financial year

 Table of recycling tonnes processed April-October 2017
 The issue of moisture loss and its inclusion in the recycling rate would 

continue to be pursued with DEFRA
 Significant changes had been made to the equipment and the method 

that was applied to fly treatment.  Work was also taking place with the 
Environment Agency.  Renewi was working with one particular 
resident who was experiencing issues

 Discussions were ongoing with the contractor with regard to the fire 
protection work which was programmed for July 2018.  It was felt that, 
given the issues that had been experienced, this was too long a 
timescale

 Issues affecting the transfer station at Grange Lane, Barnsley



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 04/12/17

 The Community Education Officer was assisting Rotherham Council’s 
consultation material and working with Communications on a video 
around plastic

 The results of the waste compositional analysis were currently being 
worked through

 The last Steering Group had suggested, and considered by the 
Workforce Management Board, that the contract of the Legal Locum 
be extended given the amount of work

 Resources and staffing

Agreed:-  That the BDR Manager’s report be received and its contents 
noted.

20.1
.
  

CURRENT ISSUES 

There were no current issues to report.

21.1
.
  

RISK REGISTER 

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board considered 
the updated Waste PFI risk status report (risk register) which had been 
maintained during the various stages of the joint waste project.  The 
report stated that thirteen risks were registered with none to be added or 
deleted since the last Joint Waste Board meeting held on 13th October, 
2017.

Agreed:-  That the updated information on the risk status report, as now 
submitted, be received.

22.1
.
  

HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRE CONTRACT 

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager reported 
that the Joint Waste Team had been working up the Household Waste 
Recycling Centre Contract.  One of the questions that been asked was 
whether or not it should be governed under the inter-authority agreement.

Agreed:-  That the progress on the Household Waste Recycling Centre 
Contract be reported to this Joint Waste Board

23.1
.
  

DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That a further meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board take place in March, 2018, date to be 
determined.


